

**13 SC 137-2019
STATE Vs. KAMIL
FIR NO. 276/2018
PS Kamla Market
U/s 302 IPC**

22.05.2025

**The undersigned is also looking after the work of
Ld. First Link Court.**

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Manish Sharma, Ld. Amicus Curie for accused.

IO Insp. Sunil Kumar (the then SHO PS Kamla Market) is present and he has filed an explanation regarding his absence on the previous date of hearing stating that he was on leave and hence, intimation could not be sent to this Court.

Mr. Arif, relative of PW Sakir is present, who submits that PW Sakir is suffering from fever and therefore, he could not appear before the Court today. He seeks exemption of PW Sakir orally.

Verbal exemption of PW Sakir is allowed for today only.

Issue notice to SHO PS Kamla Market to appear in person on the NDOH.

Witnesses i.e. Sakir and witness cited at serial no. 19 Shishram for the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **07.08.2025.**

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/22.05.2025(kk)