

SC no. 27665/2016
STATE Vs. SURAJ ETC
FIR no. 545/2015
PS Kotwali

28.07.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhtar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Suraj and Lucky produced from JC with
Ld. LAC Mr. Diwakar Choudhary.
Accused Avdesh is already acquitted.
Accused Vinod already PO.

PW ASI Sukhbir Singh and Inspector Pankaj are
present in person.

Ld. LAC submits that he has been appointed as Dy.
LADC, therefore, he cannot represent the present accused in the
capacity of LAC.

On inquiry, he submits that he can be appointed as
Dy.LADC to represent the accused persons during trial by the
court.

In view of above said submissions, Mr. Diwakar
Choudhary is appointed to further represent the accused persons
during further trial in present case.

PW-4 ASI Sukhbir Singh is partly examined in chief
and his further examination-in-chief is deferred due to paucity of
time.

Issue fresh summons to ASI Sukhbir Singh and
complainant Arun through IO/SHO concerned for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **11.09.2025**.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central,THC, Delhi/28.07.2025