

SC : 27665/16
FIR No. : 545/115
PS: Kotwali
U/s: 392/394/397 IPC
State Vs. Suraj & Ors.

17.10.2025

File received by way of transfer in view of the order dated 78055-78087/F.3(4)/Gaz/2025 dated 14.10.2025.

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both the accused produced from JC.
Inspector Pankaj IO of the case.
Sh. Diwakar Choudhary, Ld. LADC for the accused.

Summons to PW Arun received back unserved.

IO submits that some time be granted to trace out the public witness.

Let fresh summons be issued to the witness through IO as well as through the office of DCP concerned.

Put up for *PE* on 18.12.2025.

(ANKUR JAIN-I)
ASJ-04/Central/Delhi.
17.10.2025

km